

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/4/2020 4:27 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98154-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JULIAN PIMENTEL,

Petitioner,

v.

THE JUDGES OF THE KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT and
DAN SATTERBERG, KING COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT THE JUDGES OF THE KING COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT

CORR CRONIN LLP

Steven W. Fogg, WSBA No. 23528
Victoria E. Ainsworth, WSBA No. 49677
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900
Seattle, Washington 98154-1051
(206) 625-8600 Phone
(206) 625-0900 Fax
sfogg@correronin.com
tainsworth@correronin.com

*Attorneys for The Judges of The King
County Superior Court*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. Petitioner Julian Pimentel is arrested without a warrant on suspicion of sexual assault of a minor in April 2018. 3

 B. Despite finding the State’s request for \$150,000 bail not unreasonable, the district court initially released Pimentel on his own personal recognizance based on a return date of the next day. 4

 C. King County Superior Court assumed jurisdiction and set bail at \$50,000 when the State formally charged Pimentel with felony assault in the second degree with a sexual motivation allegation... 8

 D. Pimentel filed this original action, which is moot, more than a year after the criminal charges against him were dismissed. 10

III. ARGUMENT 10

 A. A writ of prohibition cannot lie where, as here, the Judges are not acting “without or in excess” of their jurisdiction and an adequate remedy exists in the ordinary course of the law..... 10

 1. A writ of prohibition is a drastic and extraordinary remedy to be used with great caution. 10

 2. Petitioner’s application for a writ of prohibition fails because the Judges are not acting “without or in excess” of their jurisdiction. 12

 a. It is undisputed that the Judges have subject matter jurisdiction of all felony criminal proceedings filed in King County Superior Court. 12

 b. The Judges did not exceed their jurisdiction by complying with applicable court rules and statutes..... 14

 i. The Judges do not exceed their jurisdiction by complying with CrR 2.2.14 15

 ii. No statute or court rule binds the Judges to the district court’s pre-charge bail determination when setting bail in arrest warrant..... 17

c.	An abuse of discretion does not give rise to a writ of prohibition.	20
3.	Petitioner’s application for a writ of prohibition fails because a plain, speedy, and adequate remedy already exists in the ordinary course of law.	21
4.	A writ of prohibition cannot lie where, as here, it seeks to compel a continuing general course of conduct.	24
B.	The Court should deny Petitioner’s alternative request for a writ of mandamus, because he cannot establish any of the requisite elements of this extraordinary remedy.	25
1.	The Judges have no duty to notify an accused of a probable cause hearing upon the filing of an Information or to adhere to the district court’s bail determination when setting bail in an arrest warrant.....	25
2.	A writ of mandamus cannot issue where, as here, a plain, speedy, and adequate remedy already exists in the ordinary course of law.....	26
3.	Petitioner is not “beneficially interested” because his criminal case was dismissed and this action is moot.	27
4.	Mandamus will not lie to compel a general course of conduct	28
C.	The Judges are not engaged in an “unconstitutional procedure” or “ethical violations” by setting bail in compliance with CrR 2.2...	29
1.	The Court should not consider Petitioner’s constitutional arguments because they are not “absolutely necessary” to resolve this action.	29
2.	The procedures authorized by CrR 2.2 do not violate the right to counsel under the federal or state constitutions....	30
a.	The right to counsel in the superior court does not attach until the State filed charges in the superior court.	31
b.	The probable cause determination at which an arrest warrant is issued and bail set is not a “critical stage” of the proceedings.	33
3.	The procedures authorized by CrR 2.2 do not violate the Fifth Amendment because the Fifth Amendment’s due process clause does not apply to the states.....	38

4.	The procedures authorized by CrR 2.2 do not violate the right to due process under the Fourteenth Amendment. ...	39
5.	The procedures authorized by CrR 2.2 do not violate the state constitution.	42
a.	CrR 2.2 does not require or impose excessive bail.	42
b.	CrR 2.2 does not violate article I, section 20, which authorizes bail to be posted by bond.	444
6.	The procedures authorized by CrR 2.2 do not violate any ethical rules.....	45
IV. CONCLUSION.....		50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137, 99 S. Ct. 2689, 61 L.Ed.2d 433 (1979).....	40-41
<i>Brower v. Charles</i> , 82 Wn. App. 53, 914 P.2d 1202 (1996), rev. denied, 130 Wn.2d 1028 (1997).....	11
<i>Colvin v. Inslee</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 467 P.3d 953 (2020).....	25-26
<i>Dougherty v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus. for State of Wash.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 310, 76 P.3d 1183 (2003)	12
<i>Freeman v. Gregoire</i> , 171 Wn.2d 316, 256 P.3d 264 (2011).....	25, 45
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103, 95 S. Ct. 854, 43 L. Ed. 2d 54 (1975).....	34, 36, 41
<i>Heinemann v. Whitman County</i> , 105 Wn.2d 796, 718 P.2d 789 (1986)	31
<i>Holland v. City of Tacoma</i> , 90 Wn. App. 533, 954 P.2d 290 (1998)	42
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682, 689-90, 92 S. Ct. 1877, 32 L.Ed.2d 411 (1972).....	31
<i>Kreidler v. Elkenberry</i> , 111 Wn.2d 828, 766 P.2d 438 (1989)	11
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet, Ill.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911, 197 L. Ed. 2d 312 (2017).....	40
<i>O’Brien v. Police Court of Seattle</i> , 14 Wn.2d 340, 128 P.2d 332 (1942)	21, 23
<i>Pasado’s Safe Haven v. State</i> , 162 Wn. App. 746, 259 P.3d 280 (2011)	29
<i>Retired Pub. Employees Council of Wash. v. Charles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 602, 62 P.3d 470 (2003)	27-28
<i>Riddle v. Elofson</i> , 193 Wn.2d 423, 439 P.3d 647 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County, Tex.</i> , 554 U.S. 191, 128 S. Ct. 2578, 171 L.Ed.2d 366 (2008).....	32
<i>Shoop v. Kittitas County</i> , 149 Wn.2d 29, 65 P.3d 1194 (2003)	13
<i>Sprague v. Spokane Valley Fire Dep’t</i> , 189 Wn.2d 858, 409 P.3d 160 (2018)	16

<i>State ex rel. Foster v. Superior Court of King County</i> , 30 Wash. 156, 70 P. 230 (1902).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Juckett v. Evergreen Dist. Court, Snohomish County</i> , 100 Wn.2d 824, 675 P.2d 599 (1984)	31
<i>State ex rel. N.Y. Cas. Co. v. Superior Court for King County</i> , 31 Wn.2d 834, 199 P.2d 581 (1948)	12
<i>State ex rel. Pacific Am. Fisheries v. Darwin</i> , 81 Wash. 1, 142 P. 441 (1914)	28, 46
<i>State v. Barker</i> , 162 Wn. App. 858, 256 P.3d 463 (2011)	40
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 146 Wn.2d 74, 43 P.3d 490 (2002).....	13
<i>State v. Barry</i> , 183 Wn.2d 297, 352 P.3d 161 (2015).....	37-39, 42-4
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 181 Wn.2d 148, 331 P.3d 50 (2014).....	23, 44, 49
<i>State v. Beck</i> , 56 Wn.2d 474, 349 P.2d 387 (1960), <i>aff'd</i> , 369 U.S. 541, 82 S. Ct. 955, 8 L.Ed.2d 98 (1962)	33
<i>State v. Bradford</i> , 95 Wn. App. 935, 978 P.2d 534 (1999), <i>rev. denied</i> , 139 Wn.2d 1022 (2000).....	17
<i>State v. Earl</i> , 116 Wn.2d 364, 805 P.2d 211 (1991).....	30-31
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 95 Wn.2d 536, 627 P.2d 101 (1981).....	29
<i>State v. Hatchie</i> , 133 Wn. App. 100, 135 P.3d 519 (2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 161 Wn.2d 390, 166 P.3d 698 (2007)	41
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 130 Wn.2d 48, 921 P.2d 538 (1996).....	46
<i>State v. Kennan</i> , 35 Wash. 52, 76 P. 516 (1904)	20, 43
<i>State v. Louie</i> , 68 Wn.2d 304, 413 P.2d 7 (1966).....	33, 37
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 170 Wn. App. 375, 285 P.3d 154 (2012), <i>rev. denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1014 (2013).....	38
<i>State v. Parks</i> , 136 Wn. App. 232, 148 P.3d 1098 (2006)	39
<i>State v. Passafero</i> , 79 Wn.2d 495, 487 P.2d 774 (1971)	32, 34-36
<i>State v. Posey</i> , 174 Wn.2d 131, 272 P.3d 840 (2012)	13
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 113 Wn.2d 462, 780 P.2d 844 (1989)	31-33, 39
<i>State v. Superior Court of Franklin County</i> , 86 Wash. 90, 149 P. 321 (1915).....	2, 12, 14

<i>State v. Superior Court of Grant County</i> , 76 Wash. 376, 136 P. 144 (1913)	20
<i>State v. Superior Court of King County</i> , 45 Wash. 248, 88 P. 207 (1907)	20-21
<i>State v. Superior Court of Spokane County</i> , 40 Wash. 555, 82 P. 877 (1905)	21
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 434, 409 P.3d 1094 (2018).....	40
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204, 101 S. Ct. 1642, 68 L. Ed. 2d 38 (1981).....	39-40
<i>Tacoma v. Heater</i> , 67 Wn.2d 733, 409 P.2d 867 (1966)	31
<i>U.S. v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564, 96 S.Ct. 1768, 48 L.Ed.2d 212 (1976).....	33-34
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Westerman v. Cary</i> , 125 Wn.2d 277, 892 P.2d 1067 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ZDI Gaming Inc. v. State ex rel. Wash. State Gambling Com’n</i> , 173 Wn.2d 608, 268 P.3d 929 (2012)	13-14

Other Authorities

James L. High, <i>Extraordinary Legal Remedies</i> 709 (3d ed. 1896).....	10
King County Superior Court Criminal Department Manual (Jan. 2020).....	23

Rules

Code of Judicial Conduct Rule 2.9	44-49
CrR 2.2	<i>passim</i>
CrR 3.2	48
CrR 4.1	23, 50
CrRLJ 3.2.1	<i>passim</i>
LCrR 2.2.....	18
RCW 10.19.055	16, 21, 24
RCW 10.31.060	47, 48
RCW 3.66.060	17
RCW 9A.36.021(2).....	13, 16

RCW 9A.72.085 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 39-42

U.S. Const. amend. V 37-39

U.S. Const. amend. VI *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 30, 39-40, 42

Wash. Const. art. 1, § 22 30

Wash. Const. art. IV, § 6 13
